

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
COLUMBIA DIVISION**

|   |   |
|---|---|
| <p>Twanda Marshinda Brown, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Lexington County, South Carolina, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Defendants.</p> | <p>Civil Action No.<br/>3:17-cv-01426-MBS-SVH</p> |
|---|---|

**PLAINTIFFS' OBJECTIONS TO MAGISTRATE JUDGE HODGES'  
FEBRUARY 5, 2018 REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION  
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 3

    A. The Automatic Arrest and Incarceration of Indigent People Who Cannot Pay  
     Fines and Fees to Lexington County Magistrate Courts.....4

        1. Defendants Gary Reinhart, Rebecca Adams, and Albert John Dooley III:  
         Administrators of Lexington County Summary Courts.....5

        2. Defendant Bryan Koon: Lexington County Sheriff.....7

        3. Defendant Lexington County.....8

    B. Plaintiffs’ Arrest and Incarceration Under Defendants’ Standard Operating  
     Procedures.....9

        1. Plaintiffs with Damages Claims.....9

        2. Plaintiffs Goodwin and Wright’s Claims for Prospective Relief.....12

    C. Procedural History .....13

    D. Chief Justice’s Memorandum .....14

    E. Evidence of Continued Violations Following the Chief Justice’s Memorandum .....15

    F. Magistrate Judge Hodges’ Report and Recommendation.....16

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 17

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 18

    A. Summary Judgment for Defendants on Standing or Mootness Grounds is  
     Unwarranted.....20

        1. Plaintiffs’ claims for prospective relief remain live following issuance of the  
         Chief Justice’s Memorandum. ....20

        2. Evidence in the record raises genuine questions of material fact concerning  
         the continuation of Defendants’ unlawful conduct.....25

    B. Defendants Adams, Dooley, Koon, and Reinhart Are Not Shielded from Suit by  
     Section 1983 or Judicial or Quasi-Judicial Immunity.....26

        1. Defendants Adams, Dooley, and Koon may be sued in their official  
         capacities as administrators for prospective relief under *Ex Parte Young*.....27

        2. By challenging only Defendants’ administrative conduct, Plaintiffs’  
         prospective relief claims fall outside Section 1983’s bar on injunctive relief  
         claims against judicial conduct. ....29

- a. Defendants Adams and Dooley enforce unlawful county-wide policies under their administrative authority to ensure collection of court-generated revenue. 30
  - b. Defendant Koon establishes unlawful standard operating procedures in his capacity as administrator of the LCSD and Detention Center. .... 33
- 3. Immunity defenses are inapplicable to the damages claims against Defendants Adams, Reinhart, and Koon, because the conduct at issue was administrative. ....34
- 4. Permitting suit against Defendants’ unlawful conduct will not open the floodgates to lawsuits against judges engaging in judicial functions. ....35
- C. Should the Court Find the Record Lacks Triable Questions of Fact as to Mootness or the Application of Judicial Immunity, Plaintiffs Merit Rule 56(d) Discovery. ....36
- D. Neither Section 1983 Nor Judicial Immunity Bar Mr. Goodwin’s Claims Solely for Declaratory Relief Against Defendant Adams for Conduct in Her Judicial Capacity. ....39
- E. The Court Should Rule on Plaintiffs’ Class Certification Motion.....40
- V. CONCLUSION ..... 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> ,<br>679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) .....                                    | 38             |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 248 (1986).....   | 18             |
| <i>Antoine v. Byers &amp; Anderson, Inc.</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 429 (1993).....                                       | 29, 34         |
| <i>Avery v. Burke Cty.</i> ,<br>660 F.2d 111 (4th Cir. 1982) .....   | 32             |
| <i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 660 (1983).....  | 5, 22          |
| <i>Burton v. Infinity Capital Mgmt.</i> ,<br>862 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2017) .....                                  | 34             |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 317 (1986).....  | 18             |
| <i>Crowe &amp; Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham</i> ,<br>640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011) .....                            | 28             |
| <i>Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 44 (1991).....  | 21             |
| <i>Ex parte Young</i> ,<br>209 U.S. 123 (1908).....  | 27, 28, 29     |
| <i>Forrester v. White</i> ,<br>484 U.S. 219 (1988).....  | 29, 31, 34, 35 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 167 (2000).....             | 19, 21         |
| <i>Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor of Balt.</i> ,<br>721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... | 37             |
| <i>Griffin v. Cty. Sch. Bd. of Prince Edward Cty.</i> ,<br>377 U.S. 218 (1964).....                              | 27             |
| <i>Harrison v. Owens</i> ,<br>No. 8:11-2215-MGL, 2014 WL 1315189 (D.S.C. March 28, 2014).....                    | 28             |

*Harrods Ltd. v. Sixty Internet Domain Names*,  
 302 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 18, 36

*Hellstrom v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs*,  
 201 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 18

*Honig v. Doe*,  
 484 U.S. 305 (1988)..... 25

*Kentucky v. Graham*,  
 473 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 28, 32

*Kimbler v. Spear*,  
 No. 1:16CV00047, 2017 WL 2963517 (W.D. Va. July 11, 2017)..... 38

*Lion Boulos v. Wilson*,  
 834 F.2d 50408 (5th Cir. 1987) ..... 38

*Luckey v. Harris*,  
 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988) ..... 32

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 21

*Lynch v. Leis*,  
 382 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 21

*McCray v. Md. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
 741 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 37

*Morrison v. Lipscomb*,  
 877 F.2d 463 (6th Cir. 1989) ..... 31, 34, 35

*Porter v. Clarke*,  
 852 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2017) ..... 21, 22, 23

*Powell v. McCormack*,  
 395 U.S. 486 (1969)..... 23

*Pulliam v. Allen*,  
 466 U.S. 522 (1984)..... 39

*Putney v. Likin*,  
 656 F. App’x 632 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 38

*Steffel v. Thompson*,  
 415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... 39

*Stump v. Sparkman*, 435 U.S. 349 (1987)..... 34

*Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.*,  
446 U.S. 719, 734 (1980)..... 31

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 21

*Taylor v. Farrier*,  
910 F.2d 518, 520 (8th Cir. 1990) ..... 18

*Telco Commc’ns, Inc., v. Carbaugh*,  
885 F.2d 1225 (4th Cir. 1989) ..... 22, 23

*United States v. Diebold, Inc.*,  
369 U.S. 654 (1962)..... 18

*VanHorn v. Oelshlager*,  
502 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2007) ..... 29

*Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.*,  
535 U.S. 635 (2002)..... 27

*Wall v. Wade*,  
741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 22, 25

*Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore*,  
252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 28

*Wolfe v. Strankman*,  
392 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 29, 30

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 39

28 U.S.C. § 636..... 1, 17

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... passim

S.C. Code Ann. § 17-3-5..... 8

S.C. Code Ann. § 17-3-520..... 8

S.C. Code Ann. § 17-3-540..... 8

S.C. Code Ann. § 17-3-550..... 8

S.C. Code Ann. § 17-3-560..... 8

S.C. Code Ann. § 17-3-570..... 8

S.C. Code Ann. § 38-53-70..... 5, 36

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72..... 1, 17

Local Civil Rule 83.VII.08 DSC..... 1

**Treatises**

10B Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary Kay Kane,  
*Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2741 (3d ed.1998)..... 37

12 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller,  
*Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3070.2 (2d ed. 2017)..... 18

**Constitutional Provisions**

S.C. Const. art. V, § 4 ..... 6

**Court Orders**

S.C. Sup. Ct. Order (June 28, 2017) ..... 6, 30, 31, 33

S.C. Sup. Ct. Order (Nov. 14, 1980)..... 5

**Court Materials**

S.C. Judicial Dep’t,  
 Summary Court Judges Benchbook..... 5, 36

**Acts**

Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1996,  
 Pub. L. No. 104-317, 110 Stat. 3847 ..... 29, 39
